

Information on Behalf of His Majesty The King Dénonciation Au Nom de Sa Maiesté le Roi

File/Ticket No. N° de dossier 230863375P)

Police File No. N° du dossier de police

Adult / Adulte

Form 2 Criminal Code Sections 506 and

Formule 2 Code crimin Articles 506 et 788

Administrative

purposes only

Does not form

part of the charge.

Espace

réservé à

Ne fait pas

accusation.

'administration.

Insert full name, residence, and occupation of informant.

Insérer le nom complet, le domicile et la profession ou

THIS IS THE INFORMATION OF

LES PRÉSENTES CONSTITUENT LA DÉNONCIATION DE

Brendon Payette, Peace Officer, Environment and Protected Areas (Agen. Code: AENV)

l'occupation du dénonciateur.

Calgary, Alberta of de

hereinafter called the Informant. ci-après appelé le dénonciateur.

THE INFORMANT SAYS THAT he has reasonable grounds to believe and does believe that

LE DÉNONCIATEUR DÉCLARE QU'il a des motifs raisonnables de croire et qu'il croit que

Scott Alvin Sproule Male / Homme Name in full le nom complet

1958-11-20 122 Muirfield Blvd, Lyalta, Alberta TOJ 1Y1 born on of né(e) le date yyyy-mm-dd aaaa-mm-jj address de

State the offence.

That Scott Sproule did:

Indiquer l'infraction

Count 1: On or between the 1st day of September, 2020 and the 22nd day of October, 2021, both dates inclusive, at or near Hussar, in the Province of Alberta, did commence or continue an activity except under an approval or as otherwise authorized by the Water Act, contrary to section 142(1)(h) of the Water Act, evidence of the offence having first come to the attention of the Director on October 5, 2021.

Count 2: On or between the 1st day of September, 2020 and the 22nd day of October, 2021, both dates inclusive, at or near Hussar, in the Province of Alberta, did commence, continue or carry out an activity referred to in section 3 of the Water (Ministerial) Regulation without providing notice to the Director in accordance with section 4(1) or 4(2) of the Water (Ministerial) Regulation of the intention to commence the activity, contrary to section 4(3) of the Water (Ministerial) Regulation and did thereby commit an offence contrary to section 2(1)(a) of the Water (Offences and Penalties) Regulation, evidence of the offence having first come to the attention of the Director on October 5, 2021.

Count 3: On or between the 1st day of September, 2020 and the 22nd day of October, 2021, both dates inclusive, at or near Hussar, in the Province of Alberta, did fail to provide notice to the Director at least 14 calendar days prior to commencing, continuing or carrying out works unless otherwise specified in writing by the Director contrary to section 3(1) of the Code of Practice for Watercourse Crossings and did thereby commit an offence contrary to section 2(2) of the Water (Offences and Penalties) Regulation, evidence of the offence having first come to the attention of the Director on October 5, 2021.

Count 4: On or between the 1st day of September, 2020 and the 22nd day of October, 2021, both dates inclusive, at or near Hussar, in the Province of Alberta, did fail to prepare and complete a plan for a works at least 14 days before a works is carried out contrary to section 7 of the Code of Practice for Watercourse Crossings and did thereby commit an offence contrary to section 2(2) of the Water (Offences and Penalties) Regulation, evidence of the offence having first come to the attention of the Director on October 5, 2021.

Swern before me

Déclaré sous serment devant moi

on le CALGARY

at à Justice of the Peace Juge de paix

Signature of Informant

Alberta

Signature du dénonciateur



File/Ticket No. N° de dossier 1

ADJUDICATION AND DISPOSITION BELOW

RESTROYLE, Scott Alvin

ALLEGATIONS CONSIDERED

SUMMONS TO ISSUE

RETURNABLE FOR

Wed., October 18, 2023

ROOM # (00) @ 10 CAM/PM

COURT: Brooks Court of Justice, Brooks, Alberta. <u>DÉCISION CI - DESSOUS</u>

CALGARY

SEP 13 2023

HEATING

W. J. Shiplett Justice of the Peace in and for the Province of Alberta

Driver's Licence No. N° du permis de conduire

Year Année

Province/Territory Province/Territoire